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DOCKET NO. 23-057-03 

 
 
 

DOCKET NO. 23-057-04 
 

SCHEDULING ORDER AND 
NOTICE OF HEARING 

 
 

ISSUED: February 7, 2023 
 

 At the consolidated scheduling conference in the above referenced dockets on February 

7, 2023, the parties agreed to the following schedule, which the Public Service Commission 

(PSC) adopts: 

SCHEDULE. 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Initial comments Wednesday, February 15, 2023 

Intervention deadline Tuesday, February 21, 2023 

Reply comments Tuesday, February 21, 2023 

Hearing Monday, February 27, 2023, beginning at 9:00 
a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber 
M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt 
Lake City, Utah  

 
DISCOVERY 

 Parties shall use their best efforts to respond to requests for data or discovery as quickly 

as possible. Parties shall serve discovery requests and responses on applicable parties by 

electronic mail. In the event a document produced in response to a discovery request cannot 



DOCKET NOS. 23-057-03 and 23-057-04 
 

- 2 - 
 

  

reasonably be transmitted by electronic mail, the party disclosing the document shall provide an 

electronic copy of the document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a paper copy). 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 The PSC will conduct a hearing in these dockets on Monday, February 27, 2023, 

beginning at 9:00 a.m. The hearing will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, 

Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. All parties must have 

their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone should contact the PSC two 

days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to 

receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should 

then call the bridge number five minutes before the hearing, entering the passcode followed by 

the # sign to ensure participation. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during the hearing should notify the PSC at 160 

East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to 

the hearing. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, February 7, 2023. 
 
 
/s/ John Delaney 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#326931 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on February 7, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

_________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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